

No. 23A745

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Application for Stay of the Mandate To Be Issued by the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF JOHN DANFORTH, J. MICHAEL LUTTIG,
CARTER PHILLIPS, PETER KEISLER, LARRY THOMPSON, STUART
GERSON, *ET AL.*, OPPOSING THE APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE
D.C. CIRCUIT'S MANDATE PENDING THE FILING OF A PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

February 13, 2024

Matthew W. Edwards
1300 19th Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

Nancy A. Temple
Katten & Temple, LLP
209 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 950
Chicago, IL 60604

Richard D. Bernstein
Counsel of Record
1875 K Street NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20006
(301) 775-2064
rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A PRESIDENT WHO VIOLATES FEDERAL CRIMINAL STATUTES TO TRY TO STAY BEYOND HIS TERM IS ATTEMPTING TO VIOLATE THE EXECUTIVE VESTING CLAUSE AND THE TWENTIETH AMENDMENT.	5
II. IMMUNITY DOES NOT PROTECT A PRESIDENT’S VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL STATUTES IN ATTEMPTING TO SUBVERT PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION RESULTS.	8
A. Protecting The Presidency Designed By Article II Requires Rejecting Absolute Immunity For Federal Criminal Violations In Efforts To Overturn Presidential Election Results.	8
B. Under Mr. Trump’s View Of Absolute Immunity, A Future President Could Disregard Federal Criminal Prohibitions Against Using The Military And Armed Federal Agents To Alter Election Results.	13
C. Rejecting Absolute Immunity In This Case Would Not Prevent Presidents From Vigorously Challenging Election Results.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	3
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	13
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	11, 13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	3
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	1
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1230 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 680 (2022).....	2, 4
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	7
 Statutes	
3 U.S.C. § 7.....	15
10 U.S.C. § 10106.....	14
10 U.S.C. § 12405.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2(a).....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2(b).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 245(b)(1)(A).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 593.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 595.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1385.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	10
18 U.S.C. §§ 1509.....	15

31 U.S.C. §§ 1341(a), 1350.....	10
Ariz. R.S. §§ 16-672.....	19
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 21-2-520 to 528	19
Nev. R.S. §§ 293.407	19
Pa. Const., art. VII, § 13.....	19
Pa. Stat. § 3291, <i>et seq.</i>	19
Wis. Stat. §§ 9.01(1)-(11)	19

Other Authorities

J. Alemany, J. Dawsey, and T. Hamburger, Talk of martial law, Insurrection Act draws notice of Jan. 6 Committee, Washington Post (Apr. 27, 2022).....	18
T. Axelrod, "JD Vance says he wouldn't have certified 2020 race until the states submitted pro-Trump electors", ABC News (Feb. 4, 2024).....	15
John Danforth, et al., Lost, Not Stolen: The Conservative Case that Trump Lost and Biden Won the 2020 Presidential Election, (July 2022).....	19
J. Elliot ed., The Debates in the Several State Conventions (2d ed. 1836).....	6
M. Farrand ed., <i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> , (1911).....	6
Federalist No. 85.....	18,19
Michael Flynn, Newsmax TV: Trump Has Options to Secure Integrity of 2020 Election (Dec. 17, 2020).....	17
Jonathan Karl, Tired of Winning, (2023).....	17
B. Swan, <i>Read the never-issued Trump order that would have seized voting machines</i> , Politico (Jan. 21, 2022).....	16
B. Swan, Read the emails showing Trump allies' connections to voting machine seizure push, Politico (Feb. 9, 2022).....	16
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , No. 23-719, Oral Arg. Tr. (U.S. Feb. 8, 2024)	10
U.S. Army Rejects Using 'Martial Law' on Election Fraud, Newsmax (Dec. 19, 2020).....	17
H. Walker, J. Komensky and E. Yucel, <i>Mark Meadows Exchanged Texts with 34 Members of Congress About Plans To Overturn the 2020 Election</i> , Talking Points Memo (Dec. 12, 2022).....	18
Washington's Farewell Address (1796).....	8
Lin Wood, Newsmax TV: Trump Should Declare Martial Law (Dec. 12, 2020).....	16
